Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, July 26, 2022

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 FGCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board'’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report
1.3 District Engineer Report
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report — Outdoor Hazards
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, June 28, 2022
AGENDA

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 28, 2022.

Correspondence
3.1 I1SO Report.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $107,251.18.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#6891-6932) $107,659.71
4.3 Payroll, $3,582.54

4.4 General Journal Entries, (544-548) $31,367.26
4.5 Reimbursements, Mileage $425.00

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Fiscal year-end financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.
5.2 Board remuneration. Action.
5.3 LAFCo Ballot, Independent Special District Election. Action.
5.4 2022 Biennial Notec for Conflict-of-Interest Code. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1 None.

H. Closed Session
7.1 None.

|. Future Agenda Items
8.1 Public Hearing, Final budget adoption. August.
8.2 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2023. September.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 23, 2022.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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“ Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, June 28, 2022

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call

President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:30PM. Board members present
were Vice-President Starr Kilian and Director Richard Grissom. Directors Jason Garlick
and Janet Miller were absent. Also present were Fire Chief Jack Sheppard, GHD
Engineer Steven Pearl and General Manager Richard Hanger. Sewer Technician Grant
Weaver, GHD Engineers Rebecca Crow and Hannah Gidanian were absent.

B. Agenda Modification

None.

C. Public Comments
None.

D. Reports

1.1 Wastewater Report

Sewer Technician Grant Weaver emailed his report. We are working on a list of
projects for the next fiscal year.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported four medical, five auto-aid, one traffic, one
mutual aid, and two cancelled calls. The HC Fire Chiefs Association will meet at the
fire hall in July.
1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report. Meeting canceled, no report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. Engineers absent, no report.
GHD Engineer Steven Pearl reported on efforts to cure the H2S issue at the West End
Road connection to the City of Arcata. It appears likely that a physical cleaning of the
pressurized line from Sewer Station One to the connection will be needed. A future
rebuilding of the existing manhole (West End Road) may also be needed.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, June 28, 2022
MINUTES

1.4 Safety Report — No report.

1.5 General Manager Report
General Manager Richard Hanger reported he had been served with the Edwards
lawsuit just prior to the start of the meeting at the fire station.

1.6 Director Reports
None.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, May 24", 2022.

Correspondence
3.1 HC Elections; Officer terms expiring.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $75,537.65

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#6870-6899) $75,522.78

4.3 Payroll, $4,044.12

4.4 General Journal Entries, 05/31/2022

4.5 Reimbursements, Mileage $476.20

4.6 Bad Debt, Accounts 890.01 & 1175.03, Water $1,094.55, Sewer $3,907.08

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Vice-
President Starr Kilian seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Grissom, and Kilian voting aye. Directors Garlick and Miller were absent.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Audit engagement. Action.

Vice-President Starr Kilian moved to approve the contract for audit engagement with
Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the
motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Grissom, and Kilian voting aye. Directors
Garlick and Miller were absent.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, June 28, 2022
MINUTES

G. Public Hearings

6.1 2022-2023 Budget Adoption. Action.

General Manager Richard Hanger reviewed the budget proposal, noting that the
board has a dual budget adoption process with a final budget presented in August
following the closure of the books for the prior fiscal year. There were no adjustments
to the preliminary budget reviewed in May. It was noted that there will be an
adjustment to sewer revenue in August as a result of an error which included a COLA
that was not adopted for the sewer rates.

President Roy Sheppard opened the public hearing for comment. There were no
comments, and the public hearing was closed with the item returning to the board for
consideration.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the 2022-2023 budget as presented. Vice-

President Starr Kilian seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Grissom, and Kilian voting aye. Directors Garlick and Miller were absent.

H. Closed Session
7.1 None.

|. Future Agenda Items
8.1 Final financial reports and budget adjustments for fiscal year 2022. July.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, July 26, 2022.

Meeting adjourned at 8:08 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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— s 1000 Bishops Gate Blv. Ste 300
o | Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054-5404
ENF—

$1.800.444.4554 Opt.2
1.800.777.3929

June 27, 2022

Mr. Rick Hager, Chairman
Fieldbrook CSA

P.O. Box 2715

McKinleyville, California, 95519

RE: Fieldbrook Csa, Humboldt County, California (N)
Public Protection Classification: 04/4Y
Effective Date: October 01, 2022

Dear Mr. Rick Hager,

We wish to thank you and Chief Jack Shepard for your cooperation during our recent Public
Protection Classification (PPC) survey. ISO has completed its analysis of the structural fire
suppression delivery system provided in your community. The resulting classification is indicated
above.

If you would like to know more about your community’s PPC classification, or if you would like to
learn about the potential effect of proposed changes to your fire suppression delivery system,
please call us at the phone number listed below.

ISO’s Public Protection Classification Program (PPC) plays an important role in the underwriting
process at insurance companies. In fact, most U.S. insurers — including the largest ones — use PPC
information as part of their decision- making when deciding what business to write, coverage’s to
offer or prices to charge for personal or commercial property insurance.

Each insurance company independently determines the premiums it charges its policyholders. The
way an insurer uses ISO’s information on public fire protection may depend on several things — the
company’s fire-loss experience, ratemaking methodology, underwriting guidelines, and its
marketing strategy.

Through ongoing research and loss experience analysis, we identified additional differentiation in
fire loss experience within our PPC program, which resulted in the revised classifications. We based
the differing fire loss experience on the fire suppression capabilities of each community. The new
classifications will improve the predictive value for insurers while benefiting both commercial and
residential property owners. We've published the new classifications as “X” and “Y” — formerly the
“9” and “8B” portion of the split classification, respectively. For example:
o A community currently graded as a split 6/9 classification will now be a split 6/6X
classification; with the “6X” denoting what was formerly classified as “9.”
o Similarly, a community currently graded as a split 6/8B classification will now be a
split 6/6Y classification, the “6Y” denoting what was formerly classified as “8B.”
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e  Communities graded with single “9” or “8B” classifications will remain intact.
° Properties over 5 road miles from a recognized fire station would receive a class 10.

PPC is important to communities and fire departments as well. Communities whose PPC improves
may get lower insurance prices. PPC also provides fire departments with a valuable benchmark, and
is used by many departments as a valuable tool when planning, budgeting and justifying fire
protection improvements.

ISO appreciates the high level of cooperation extended by local officials during the entire PPC
survey process. The community protection baseline information gathered by ISO is an essential
foundation upon which determination of the relative level of fire protection is made using the Fire
Suppression Rating Schedule.

The classification is a direct result of the information gathered, and is dependent on the resource
levels devoted to fire protection in existence at the time of survey. Material changes in those
resources that occur after the survey is completed may affect the classification. Although ISO
maintains a pro-active process to keep baseline information as current as possible, in the event of
changes please call us at 1-800-444-4554, option 2 to expedite the update activity.

ISO is the leading supplier of data and analytics for the property/casualty insurance industry. Most
insurers use PPC classifications for underwriting and calculating premiums for residential,
commercial and industrial properties. The PPC program is not intended to analyze all aspects ofa
comprehensive structural fire suppression delivery system program. It is not for purposes of
determining compliance with any state or local law, nor is it for making loss prevention or life
safety recommendations.

If you have any questions about your classification, please let us know.

Sincerely,

ey Stabent

Alex Shubert
Manager -National Processing Center

cc: Mr. Rick Hanger, Board Chairman, Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Chief Andrew Gonzales, Communications Supervisor, Cal Fire Fortuna ECC
Chief Jack Shepard, Chief, Fieldbrook Fire Department
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire
REGULAR MEETING OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
July 26, 2022
Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $72,251.18

To: Water Checking $72,251.18
7/26/2022

Check Register $ 107,659.71
#6891-6932 $ 107,659.71
Deposit $ -
Deposit $ -
Transfer Totals $ (72,251.18)
Anker Tank Project $ 2,684.38
Fire $ 23,519.54
Sewer $ 24,260.84
Water $ 56,786.42
Reduce Water Transfer | $ (35,000.00)
Gross Pay $ 3,582.54
<Net Pay> $ (2,705.06)
Empr. Taxes $ 276.68
Adjustments
EDD $  (200.48)
EDD $ (29.54)
IRS $ (1,026.76)
Sudden Link $ (311.91)
Intuit $ 6.00

$ -
Reconciliation $ (72,659.71)
Balance | $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of July 26, 2022

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Bill 06/30/2022 380-0... Anker T...  5810.10 - Phase 1b (Phase 1b) Enterprise:A... 1,816.63 1,816.63
Bill 07/11/2022 380-0... Anker T...  5810.99 - 100-HMGP Grant Mngmnt Support (...  Enterprise:A... 867.75 2,684.38
Total Anker Tank Replacement 2,684.38 2,684.38
Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,859.16
Bill 06/29/2022 99082... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 116.17 1,975.33
Bill 06/29/2022 12461 Interfun... 5250 - Dues & Memberships Fire Depart... 155.00 2,130.33
Bill 06/29/2022 12461 Interfun... 1130 - Prepaid Expenses - Fire Dept. (Prepaid...  Fire Depart... 1,715.00 3,845.33
Bill 06/30/2022 CL22... Interfun... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 487.13 4,332.46
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Depart... 54.06 4,386.52
Bill 06/30/2022 1563-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 170.25 4,556.77
Bill 07/01/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 155.43 4,712.20
Bill 07/01/2022 72049 Interfun...  5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liability Insurance)  Fire Depart... 4,123.96 8,836.16
Bill 07/01/2022 72049 Interfun...  5150.03 - Vehicle Insurance (Vehicle Insurance)  Fire Depart... 6,440.11 15,276.27
Bill 07/01/2022 71606 Interfun...  5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (Workers' C...  Fire Depart... 5,223.19 20,499.46
Bill 07/01/2022 22-20... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 305.00 20,804.46
Bill 07/01/2022 8846-... Interfun...  5150.05 - Air Med Care (Air Med Care Insuran...  Fire Depart... 1,430.00 22,234.46
Bill 07/01/2022 9916 Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 25.00 22,259.46
Bill 07/01/2022 48BA... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 400.00 22,659.46
Bill 07/05/2022 707-8... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 247.12 22,906.58
Bill 07/06/2022 446645 Interfun...  5400.02 - Building Maintenance (Building Main...  Fire Depart... 11.23 22,917.81
Bill 07/07/2022 99105...  Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 116.41 23,034.22
Bill 07/08/2022 1085 Interfun...  5400.10 - Truck Maintenance Fire Depart... 270.00 23,304.22
Bill 07/20/2022 P1-74... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 1.00 23,305.22
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 23,355.22
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 6.60 23,361.82
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 23,508.34
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 23,508.34
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.08 23,517.42
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 212 23,519.54
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 23,519.54
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 21,660.38 23,519.54
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 4.00
Bill 06/29/2022 99082... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 23.21 27.21
Check 06/30/2022 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 17.56 44.77
Bill 06/30/2022 66381 Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 87.21 131.98
Bill 06/30/2022 00077... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 9,416.82 9,548.80
Bill 06/30/2022 00077...  Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased...  Enterprise:S... 60.49 9,609.29
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 419.60 10,028.89
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 332.45 10,361.34
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 3,023.66 13,385.00
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 186.39 13,571.39
Bill 06/30/2022 0213-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 60.93 13,632.32
Bill 06/30/2022 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 471.16 14,103.48
Bill 07/01/2022 72049 Interfun...  5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liability Insurance)  Enterprise:S... 2,371.01 16,474.49
Bill 07/01/2022 71606 Interfun...  5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (Workers' C...  Enterprise:S... 661.55 17,136.04
Bill 07/01/2022 48BA... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 400.00 17,536.04
Bill 07/07/2022 99105...  Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 23.21 17,559.25
Bill 07/11/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 3,562.50 21,121.75
Bill 07/11/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 171.00 21,292.75
Bill 07/20/2022 P1-74... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 4.00 21,296.75
Bill 07/22/2022 July M... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 315.00 21,611.75
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 51.70 21,663.45
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6931 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 65.94 21,729.39
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6931 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.06 21,729.45
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6931 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 4.09 21,733.54
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6931 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.95 21,734.49
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6931 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.99 21,735.48
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6932 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,318.80 23,054.28
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6932 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.10 23,054.38
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6932 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 81.77 23,136.15
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6932 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 19.12 23,155.27
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6932 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1.47 23,156.74
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 24,182.38
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 24,182.38
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 24,245.97
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 24,260.84
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 24,260.84
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 24,256.84 24,260.84
Page 1
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of July 26, 2022

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Water 1.00
Check 06/30/2022 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 22.44 23.44
Bill 06/30/2022 66381 Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 111.38 134.82
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 940.84 1,075.66
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 12,507.40 13,583.06
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 880.95 14,464.01
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 724.55 15,188.56
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -5.75 15,182.81
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 622.08 15,804.89
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 492.88 16,297.77
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 4,482.68 20,780.45
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 276.33 21,056.78
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 10,486.59 31,543.37
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 1,448.55 32,991.92
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 285.00 33,276.92
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 266.29 33,543.21
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 0.00 33,543.21
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 197.04 33,740.25
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 33.75 33,774.00
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... ~ Enterprise:... 0.00 33,774.00
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... ~ Enterprise:... 107.87 33,881.87
Bill 06/30/2022 June ... Interfun...  5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:... 0.00 33,881.87
Bill 06/30/2022 50357 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 703.50 34,585.37
Bill 06/30/2022 0097-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 28.56 34,613.93
Bill 06/30/2022 7997-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 973.30 35,587.23
Bill 06/30/2022 9923-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 50.19 35,637.42
Bill 07/01/2022 72049 Interfun...  5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liability Insurance)  Enterprise:... 4,561.63 40,199.05
Bill 07/01/2022 71606 Interfun...  5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (Workers' C... Enterprise:... 176.53 40,375.58
Bill 07/01/2022 48BA... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:... 400.00 40,775.58
Bill 07/11/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 695.00 41,470.58
Bill 07/11/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 22.50 41,493.08
Bill 07/20/2022 P1-74... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:... 1.00 41,494.08
Bill 07/22/2022 63602 Interfun... 5650 - Interest Expense Enterprise:... 3,000.86 44,494.94
Bill 07/22/2022 63602 Interfun... 2095 - C/P Note Payable IBANK (C/P Note Pa...  Enterprise:... 10,414.33 54,909.27
Bill 07/22/2022 63602 Interfun...  5700.01 - Loan Fee (Loan Fee I-Bank) Enterprise:... 471.34 55,380.61
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 55,430.61
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 55,480.61
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 55,530.61
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 55,580.61
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 55,630.61
Bill 07/22/2022 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:... 51.70 55,682.31
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 1,025.64 56,707.95
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 56,707.95
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 63.59 56,771.54
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 14.88 56,786.42
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 56,786.42
Total Interfund Expenses/Water 56,785.42 56,786.42
TOTAL 105,387.02 107,251.18
Page 2
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Check Register for this Month

June 29 through July 26, 2022

Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 - Coast Central Credit Union

1012 - General Fund Checking

1015 - Water Dept Checking
Check 06/30/2022 E-Pay Coast Central Credit ... -40.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2022 6891 Sudden Link -155.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2022 E-Pay Verizon -139.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2022 6900 Air Med Care Network -1,430.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2022 6901 CSFA -1,870.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2022 6902 Emergency Service M... -305.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2022 6903 SDRMA -23,557.98
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 E-Pay XPress Bill Pay -198.59
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2022 E-Pay Verizon -139.62
Liability Check 07/21/2022 E-pay EDD -200.48
Liability Check 07/21/2022 E-pay EDD -29.54
Liability Check 07/21/2022 E-pay United States Treasury -1,026.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 E-Pay Intuit Quick Books -6.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6904 ACE Hardware -11.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6905 AT&T -247.12
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6906 CA | Bank -13,886.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6907 Cam Appleton -162.78
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6908 City of Arcata -9,477.31
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6909 Fieldbrook Glendale C... -54.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6910 Francis Enos Fire Pu... -270.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6911 GHD, Inc -7,135.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6912 Humboldt Bay M&O -22,661.16
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6913 Humboldt Bay Munici... -15,047.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6914 Infinite Consulting Ser... -25.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6915 Jack Sheppard -38.24
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6916 Mitchell Law Firm, LLP -703.50
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6917 PG&E -1,754.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6918 Silke Communications -1,657.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6919 Streamline Digital Dep... -1,200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6920 Sudden Link -311.91
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6921 Valley Pacific -487.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6923 Jack Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6924 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6925 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6926 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6927 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6928 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6929 Grant Weaver. -315.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2022 6930 Richard A. Hanger -110.00
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6933 Richard A Hanger -1,521.49
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6931 Brian D. Carr -60.17
Paycheck 07/22/2022 6932 Grant Weaver -1,123.40
Total 1015 - Water Dept Checking -107,659.71

1012 - General Fund Checking - Other

Check 07/22/2022 6922 Void Check 0.00
Total 1012 - General Fund Checking - Other 0.00
Total 1012 - General Fund Checking -107,659.71
Total 1000 - Coast Central Credit Union -107,659.71
TOTAL -107,659.71
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Payroll Summary
June 28 through July 26, 2022

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments
Gross Pay
Hourly Rate
Hourly Sick

Total Gross Pay
Adjusted Gross Pay

Taxes Withheld
Federal Withholding
Medicare Employee
Social Security Employee
CA - Withholding
CA - Disability Employee
Medicare Employee Addl Tax

Total Taxes Withheld
Net Pay

Employer Taxes and Contributions
Medicare Company
Social Security Company
CA - Unemployment Company
CA - Employment Training Tax

Total Employer Taxes and Contributions

Brian D. Carr Grant Weaver Richard A Hanger TOTAL
Hours Rate Jun.. Hours Rate Jun28-Jul26,22 Hours Rate Jun28-Jul26,22 Hours Rate Jun 28 -Jul 26, 22
2 3297 6594 40 3297 1,318.80 60 36.63 2,197.80  *rx 3,582.54
32.97 0.00 3297 0.00 36.63 0.00 0.00
2 65.94 40 1,318.80 60 2,197.80  *re* 3,5682.54
2 65.94 40 1,318.80 60 2,197.80 3,582.54
0.00 -80.00 -328.00 -408.00
-0.95 -19.12 -31.87 -51.94
-4.09 -81.77 -136.26 -222.12
0.00 0.00 -156.00 -156.00
-0.73 -14.51 -24.18 -39.42
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-5.77 -195.40 -676.31 -877.48
2 60.17 40 1,123.40 60 1,521.49 Wi 2,705.06
0.95 19.12 31.87 51.94
4.09 81.77 136.26 22212
0.99 1.47 0.00 2.46
0.06 0.10 0.00 0.16
6.09 102.46 168.13 276.68
Page 1
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9:41 AM Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
07/23/22 Journal
June 29 through July 26, 2022
Trans # Type Date Num Name Memo Account Debit Credit
19262 General Journal 06/30/2022 544 July 2021 Depreciation 5350 - Depreciation Expens... 15,558.00
July 2021 Depreciation 1710 - Water Accumulated ... 3,671.00
July 2021 Depreciation 1720 - Sewer Accumulated ... 7,559.00
July 2021 Depreciation 1730 - Fire Accumulated De... 4,328.00
15,558.00 15,558.00
19263  General Journal 06/30/2022 545 Kernen C...  Kernen Principal payment #4 1206.04 - A/R Current - Ker... 964.69
Kernen C...  Kernen Interest 4900.02 - Sewer Interest In... 180.39
Kernen C...  Kernen Principal payment #4 1028 - Sewer Asset - Cash 1,145.08
1,145.08 1,145.08
19277  General Journal 06/29/2022 546 SWRCB - Wastewater arrerage - pending ... 4260 - Sewer Other Income... 8,623.49
SWRCB - Wastwater arreage payment 1028 - Sewer Asset - Cash 8,623.49
8,623.49 8,623.49
19279  General Journal 06/30/2022 547 Fieldbroo...  Bad Debt Lay (147.90) Wiley (946.66) 1210 - AIR Water 1,094.56
Fieldbroo... ~ -MULTIPLE- 5590.04 - Uncollectable (Un... 2,133.62
Fieldbroo... ~ Bad Debt 1027 - Water Asset - Cash 1,039.06
2,133.62 2,133.62
19280 General Journal 06/30/2022 548 Fieldbroo...  Bad Debt (347.49 Lay) Wiley (3559.58) 1220 - A/IR Sewer 3,907.07
Fieldbroo... ~ Bad Debt (347.49 Lay) Wiley (3559.58) 5590.04 - Uncollectable (Un... 3,907.07
3,907.07 3,907.07
TOTAL 31,367.26 31,367.26
Page 1
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Request for Mileage Reimbursement Form
Name:  [Richard Hanger \
Rate per Mile 0.625
Total Mileage 176
Total Reimbursement $ 110.00
Date Description/Notes Mileage
6/28/2022 Board Meeting 42
7/8/2022 Mail 42
7/15/2022 Mail 42
7/20/2022 Mail/Office/Royal Gold 50
Fee Calculation based on 2022
Budgeted expenses
Total Amount $ 110.00
47% Water $ 51.70
47% Sewer $ 51.70
6% Fire $ 6.60
Requeser signature Date
Approval _zg,az_ﬂé ng‘,m&&/ 7/24/22] Date
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Request for Mileage Reimbursement Form
Name:  |Grant Weaver
Rate per Mile 0.625
Total Mileage 504
Total Reimbursement $ 315.00
Date Description/Notes Mileage
7/20/2022 Mileage for 06/23/22 - 07/20/22 504
Requeser signature Date
Approval («%f*ﬁj Qﬁﬂlﬂw&z/ 7/?4’/2 Date
77
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Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District
water - sewer - fire

Agenda Background

Meeting Date: 7/26/22

Agenda Title: 2022Fiscalyear-endinancialreportsandbudgetadjustments.

Agenda Item: 5.1 Presented by: RichardHanger
Type of Item: Action Type of Action Required: VoiceVote
Background:

May 2021 — Budget presentation, June 2021 — Initial budget adoption, August 2021 — Final budget
adoption, Quarterly adjustments October 2021, January 2022, and April 2022.

Financial reports are reviewed on a quarterly basis and budgets are updated based on
actual performance. The attached reports reconcile actuals to the final budgets adopted in
August 2021. Depreciation expenses for 2022 are based on the prior fiscal year and will
be updated in August, the HC Auditors office, has not posted the final tax revenues or
interest earnings or LAFCo expenses. There will be adjustments for bad debt reservations.

Water Revenue. Total adjustments resulted in a net increase of $6,074. Increased late fees and a
decrease in business water revenue accounted for the majority of the adjustments.

Water Expenses. Total adjustments resulted in a net increase of $25,716. Increases for
professional services (legal fees), utilities, supplies, maintenance (major leaks at four locations),
bad debt, were offset by decreases in contract labor (M&O and engineering.

Thenetof operationgesultedn alossof $10,138.The netof otherrevenuginterestand
connectiorfees),otherexpensddepreciatiorandinterestexpense)resultedn a netlossof
$46,445.

WastewaterRevenue.Total adjustmentsesultedn a netincreaseof $1,495.Increasedatefees,
reimbursementandotherincome(Covid-19relief), accountedor the majority of theadjustments
Wastewater Expense.Total adjustmentsesultedn a netgainof operationf $49,381 Major
adjustmentsveredecreasedostsfor sewertreatmentindmaintenancexpensesThesewere
offsetby increasedxpensesor contractiabor(engineering)professionakerviceqlegal),

mileage propertytaxes(AFPD), suppliespaddebt,andpayroll.

Thenetof otherrevenuginterestandconnectiorfees),otherexpensddepreciatiorandinterest
expense)resultedn anetgainof $64,146.

Fire Revenue.Total adjustmentsesultedn a netincreaseof $9,326.Prior yeartax revenueand
mutualaid revenueaccountor the majority of the adjustmentgthesearenotfinal).

Fire Expense.Totaladjustmentsesultedn anetincreasenf $7,212.Increasegor insurance,
professionakerviceqaudit), utilities, fuel, supplies puilding maintenancewereoffsetby reduced
expensdor LAFCo, smallequipmentandthe Chief'sincentiveprogram.

Thenetof otherrevenugdonationsgrantincome,andinterest) andotherexpensegdepreciation,
interestandgrantexpensesYyesultedn anetgainof $14,006.

Recomendedaction. Approvebudgetadjustmentandallow for the GeneraManagerto make
final adjustmentselatedto year-encadjustmentsor the HC auditorsreportandyE208n@185}

entfries.



Ordinary Revenue/Expense
Revenue

4000 - Revenue

4100 - Water Revenue

4110 - Domestic Water Revenue
4115 - Late Fees - Water

4120 - Business Water Revenue

4130 - Fire Suppression Water Revenue
4135 - Benefit Zone 1-Water Revenue
4140 - Water Installation Charges

4150 - Water Processing Fees

4156 - Water Reimbursement Income

4157 - Water Misc. Chg.
4160 - Water Other Revenue
Total 4100 - Water Revenue
Cost of Goods Sold

50000 - Purchased Water
Net Revenue less COGS
Operating Expense

5050 - Director Fees

5100 - Contract Labor/Admin

5130 - Assessment Fees (LAFCO)

5150 - Insurance Expense
5200 - Professional Services
5250 - Dues & Memberships
5300 - Utilities

5360 - Transportation & Travel
5370 - Property Taxes

5380 - Supplies

5400 - Maintenance Expenses
5550 - Equipment

5590 - Bad Debts

5625 - Bank Charges

5700 - Licenses & Fees

6560 - Payroll Expenses

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Revenue

Other Revenue

4394 - Grant Income

4900 - Interest Earnings

4950 - Connection Fees

Total Other Revenue

Other Expense

5350 - Depreciation Expenses
5650 - Interest Expense

5810 - Water Grant Expenses
Total Other Expense

Net Other Revenue

Net Revenue

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Quarterly Water Budget Adjustments

July 2021 through June 2022

Adjustments August 2021
First Second Third Foruth Total 2022 Adjusted % of
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Adj Budget Budget Change

$ (2739) $ (4209) $§ 7,144 $ (2,336) $§ (2,140) $ 416,101 $ 413,961 -0.5%
$ 1834 $ 2732 § 7431 $§ 1269 $ 13266 $ 7,200 $ 20,466 64.8%
$ 2274 § (1,680) $ 58 $§ (9433) $§ (8,781) § 79,167 $ 70,386 -12.5%
$ 330 $ 41 $ 81 $ 1M1 $ 563 $ 2,184 § 2,747 20.5%
$ 75 $ (85) $ 362 $ (445) $ 93) $ 25794 § 25,701 -0.4%
$ - $ -3 - $ -3 - $ -8 - 0.0%
$ 140 $ - %8 (175) $ 155 § 120 $ 1120 $ 1,240 9.7%
$ - $ -3 - $ -3 - $ -8 - 0.0%
$ - $ - $ 938 $ 1,754 § 2692 § - $ 2,692 0.0%
$ 170§ - $ 277 $ - $ 447 § - $ 447 0.0%
$ 2,084 $ (3,201) $ 16,116 $ (8,925) $ 6,074 $ 531,566 $ 537,640 1.1%
$ 2,403 $ 333 § 307 $ (939) $ 2,104 $ 186,847 § 188,951 1.1%
$ (319) $ (3534) $ 15809 $ (7,986) $ 3970 $ 344,719 $ 348,689 1.1%
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ o $ 2995 § 2,995 0.0%
$ 15507 $ 15493 $ (9,623) $ (29,872) $ (8,495) $ 263,501 $ 255,006 -3.3%
$ - $ - $ 253§ - $ 253 §$ 210 $ 463 54.6%
$ (16) - % -8 - 3 (16) $ 3764 $ 3748 -0.4%
$ - $ 950 $ 1,463 § 203 $ 2616 § 5633 $§ 8,249 31.7%
$ 100 § (33) $ - $ 150 § 217 $ 1,001 $ 1,218 17.8%
$ 449 § 889 $§ 2434 § (985) $ 2,787 § 12,250 $ 15,037 18.5%

$ 322§ 1§ 38 $ 371 $ - $ 371 100.0%
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ o $ 225 § 225 0.0%
$ 473 § 2672 § 334§ (340) $ 3,139 § 1,903 $ 5042 62.3%
$ - $ 5056 $ 6971 $§ 6561 $ 18,588 $ 16,444 $ 35,032 53.1%
$ - $ - $ 228 $ (54) $ 174 § 250 $ 424 41.0%
$ - $ 3§ 2664 $ 1828 $§ 4495 $ 5280 $§ 9,775 46.0%
$ 107 § 33 §$ 185 § 28§ 353 §$ 3,000 $§ 3,353 10.5%
$ (29) $ 958 $ - $ - $ 929 $ 4,167 $ 5,096 18.2%
$ 19 2 9 349 §$ 47) $ 305 $ 12,488 $§ 12,793 2.4%
$ 16592 $ 26,345 $ 5269 $ (22,490) $ 25716 $ 333,111 $ 358,827 7.2%
$ (16,911) $ (29,879) $ 10,538 $ 14,504 $ (21,746) $ 11,608 $ (10,138) 214.5%
$ - $ -3 - $ -3 = $ -3 - 0.0%
$ (30) $ (49) $ (69) $ (1,297) $ (1,445) $ 10,457 $ 9,012 -16.0%
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ o $ 10,981 $ 10,981 0.0%
$ (30) $ (49) $ (69) $ (1,297) $ (1,445) $ 21,438 $§ 19,993 -71.2%
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ = $ 44,052 $ 44,052 0.0%
$ 580 $ - $ - $ - $ 580 $ 11,668 $ 12,248 4.7%
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - 0.0%
$ 580 $ - $ 56,300 $ 56,300 $ 580 $ 55,720 $ 56,300 1.0%
$ (610) $ (49) $ (56,369) $ (57,597) $ (2,025) $ (34,282) $ (36,307) 5.6%
$ (17,521) $ (29,928) $ (45,831) $ (43,093) $ (23,771) $ (22,674) $ (46,445) 51.2%
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Quarterly Wastewater Budget Adjustments
July 2021 through June 2022

Adjustments 08/25/2021

First Second Third Foruth Total 2022 Adjusted % of
4260 - Sewer Other Income Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Adj Budget Budget Change
Ordinary Revenue/Expense
Revenue
4000 - Revenue
4200 - Wastewater Revenue
4210 - Domestic Wastewater Revenue $ 1,260) $ (618) $ 2419 $ (7,291) $ (6,750) $ 287,968 $ 281,218 -2.4%
